per share paid in this offering and the adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after the offering.

Our net tangible book value per share is determined by subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets, which is total assets
less intangible assets, and dividing this amount by the number of shares of common stock outstanding. The historical net tangible book value of our
common stock as of June 30, 2017 was approximately $8.0 million, or $0.08 per share, based on 100,056,988 shares of our common stock
outstanding at June 30, 2017.

After giving effect to our sale of 13,333,332 shares and accompanying warrants to be sold in this offering at the offering price of $0.30 per
share and one-half warrant, and after deducting the placement agent fees and our estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book
value as of June 30, 2017 would have been approximately $11.6 million, or $0.10 per share of common stock, assuming no exercise of the warrants
offered hereby. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.02 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution of $0.20 per share to new investors in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Offering price per share and one-half warrant $ 0.30
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2017 $ 0.08
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors $ 0.02

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 0.10

Dilution per share to new investors $ 0.20

The above discussion and table are based on 100,056,988 shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2017, which excludes as
of June 30, 2017:

7,724,419 shares of common stock reserved for issuance upon the exercise of outstanding options granted under our 2007 Stock
Incentive Plan with a weighted average exercise price of $1.28 per share;

1,840,103 additional shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2007 Stock Incentive Plan;

5,951,176 shares of common stock that may be issued upon exercise of outstanding warrants with a weighted average exercise
price of $1.15 per share; and